Designation: B 783 – 99 e1
Standard Specification for
Materials for Ferrous Powder Metallurgy (P/M) Structural
Parts 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B 783; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
e1 NOTE—Editorial changes were made to this standard in March 2000.

FX-1000 Min 82.8 8.0 0.0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FX-1000 Max 92.0 14.9 0.3 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FX-1005 Min 82.5 8.0 0.3 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FX-1005 Max 91.7 14.9 0.6 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FX-1008 Min 82.2 8.0 0.6 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FX-1008 Max 91.4 14.9 0.9 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FX-2000 Min 72.7 15.0 0.0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FX-2000 Max 85.0 25.0 0.3 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FX-2005 Min 72.4 15.0 0.3 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FX-2005 Max 84.7 25.0 0.6 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FX-2008 Min 72.1 15.0 0.6 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FX-2008 Max 84.4 25.0 0.9 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FC-0200 Min 93.8 1.5 0.0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FC-0200 Max 98.5 3.9 0.3 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FC-0205 Min 93.5 1.5 0.3 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FC-0205 Max 98.2 3.9 0.6 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FC-0208 Min 93.2 1.5 0.6 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FC-0208 Max 97.9 3.9 0.9 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FC-0505 Min 91.4 4.0 0.3 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FC-0505 Max 95.7 6.0 0.6 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FC-0508 Min 91.1 4.0 0.6 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FC-0508 Max 95.4 6.0 0.9 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FC-0808 Min 88.1 7.0 0.6 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FC-0808 Max 92.4 9.0 0.9 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FC-1000 Min 87.2 9.5 0.0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FC-1000 Max 90.5 10.5 0.3 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FN-0200 Min 92.2 0.0 0.0 1.0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FN-0200 Max 99.0 2.5 0.3 3.0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FN-0205 Min 91.9 0.0 0.3 1.0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FN-0205 Max 98.7 2.5 0.6 3.0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FN-0208 Min 91.6 0.0 0.6 1.0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FN-0208 Max 98.4 2.5 0.9 3.0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FN-0405 Min 89.9 0.0 0.3 3.0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FN-0405 Max 96.7 2.0 0.6 5.5 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0

FLN6-4408 Min 89.15 ... 0.6 5.00 0.65 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FLN6-4408 Max 93.75 ... 0.9 7.00 0.95 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FLN-4608 Min 91.00 ... 0.6 3.6** 0.39 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FLN-4608 Max 93.41 ... 0.9 5.0** 1.10 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FLC-4608 Min 91.00 1.0 0.6 1.60 0.39 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FLC-4608 Max 96.41 3.0 0.9 2.00 1.10 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FLC-4908 Min 92.40 1.0 0.6 ... 1.30 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FLC-4908 Max 95.10 3.0 0.9 ... 1.70 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FLNC-4408 Min 90.15 1.0 0.6 1.00 0.65 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FLNC-4408 Max 96.75 3.0 0.9 3.00 0.95 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FD-0205 Min 93.15 1.3 0.3 1.55 0.4 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FD-0205 Max 96.45 1.7 0.6 1.95 0.6 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
SS-303N1,N2 Min Rem ... 0 8.0 ... 17.0 0 0 0.15 0 0.2 ... ...
SS-303N1,N2 Max Rem ... 0.15 13.0 ... 19.0 2.0 1.0 0.30 0.20 0.6 ... 2.0
SS-303L Min Rem ... 0 8.0 ... 17.0 0 0 0.15 0 ... ... ...
SS-303L Max Rem ... 0.03 13.0 ... 19.0 2.0 1.0 0.30 0.20 ... ... 2.0
SS-304N1,N2 Min Rem ... 0 8.0 ... 18.0 0 0 0 0 0.2 ... ...
SS-304N1,N2 Max Rem ... 0.08 12.0 ... 20.0 2.0 1.0 0.03 0.045 0.6 ... 2.0
SS-304L Min Rem ... 0 8.0 ... 18.0 0 0 0 0 ... ... ...
SS-304L Max Rem ... 0.03 12.0 ... 20.0 2.0 1.0 0.03 0.045 ... ... 2.0

production parts.
9. Sampling
9.1 Lot—Unless otherwise specified, a lot shall consist of
parts of the same form and dimensions made from powders of
the same composition, molded, and processed under the same
conditions, and submitted for inspection at one time.
9.2 Chemical Analysis—When requested on the purchase
order, at least one sample for chemical analysis shall be taken
from each lot. The analysis shall be performed by a mutually
agreed upon method.
TABLE 2 Minimum Tensile Strength for Iron and Carbon Steel
Material Designation Code
Minimum Strength
Yield Ultimate
103 psiA
F-0000-10 10 ...
-15 15 ...
-20 20 ...
F-0005-15 15 ...
-20 20 ...
-25 25 ...
F-0005-50HT ... 50
-60HT ... 60
-70HT ... 70
F-0008-20 20 ...
-25 25 ...
-30 30 ...
-35 35 ...
F-0008-55HT ... 55
-65HT ... 65
-75HT ... 75
-85HT ... 85
A 103 psi 5 6.895 MPa (6.895 N/mm2)
TABLE 3 Minimum Tensile Strength for Copper Infiltrated Iron
and Steel
Material Designation Code
Minimum Strength
Yield Ultimate
103 psiA
FX-1000-25 25 ...
FX-1005-40 40 ...
FX-1005-110HT ... 110
FX-1008-50 50 ...
FX-1008-110HT ... 110
FX-2000-25 25 ...
FX-2005-45 45 ...
FX-2005-90HT ... 90
FX-2008-60 60 ...
FX-2008-90HT ... 90
A 103 psi 5 6.895 MPa (6.895 N/mm2)
TABLE 4 Minimum Tensile Strength for Iron-Copper and Copper
Steel
Material Designation Code
Minimum Strength
Yield Ultimate
103 psiA
FC-0200-15 15 ...
-18 18 ...
-21 21 ...
-24 24 ...
FC-0205-30 30 ...
-35 35 ...
-40 40 ...
-45 45 ...
FC-0205-60HT ... 60
-70HT ... 70
-80HT ... 80
-90HT ... 90
FC-0208-30 30 ...
-40 40 ...
-50 50 ...
-60 60 ...
FC-0208-50HT ... 50
-65HT ... 65
-80HT ... 80
-95HT ... 95
FC-0505-30 30 ...
-40 40 ...
-50 50 ...
FC-0508-40 40 ...
-50 50 ...
-60 60 ...
FC-0808-45 45 ...
FC-1000-20 20 ...
A 103 psi 5 6.895 MPa (6.895 N/mm2)
B 783
4
iTeh Standards

11.1 When specified in the purchase order or contract, a
producer’s certification shall be furnished to the purchaser that
the parts were manufactured, sampled, tested, and inspected in
accordance with this specification and have been found to meet
the requirements. When specified in the purchase order or
contract, a report of the test results shall be furnished.
12. Keywords
12.1 ferrous powder metallurgy; ferrous structural parts;
powder metallurgy (P/M); structural parts
TABLE 5 Minimum Tensile Strength for Iron-Nickel and Nickel
Steel
Material Designation Code
Minimum Strength
Yield Ultimate
103 psiA
FN-0200-15 15 ...
-20 20 ...
-25 25 ...
FN-0205-20 20 ...
-25 25 ...
-30 30 ...
-35 35 ...
FN-0205-80HT ... 80
-105HT ... 105
-130HT ... 130
-155HT ... 155
-180HT ... 180
FN-0208-30 30 ...
-35 35 ...
-40 40 ...
-45 45 ...
-50 50 ...
FN-0208-80HT ... 80
-105HT ... 105
-130HT ... 130
-155HT ... 155
-180HT ... 180
FN-0405-25 25 ...
-35 35 ...
-45 45 ...
FN-0405-80HT ... 80
-105HT ... 105
-130HT ... 130
-155HT ... 155
-180HT ... 180
FN-0408-35 35 ...
-45 45 ...
-55 55 ...
A 103 psi 5 6.895 MPa (6.895 N/mm2)
TABLE 6 Minimum Tensile Strength for Low Alloy Steel
Material Designation Code
Minimum Strength
Ultimate
103 psiA
FL-4205-80HT 80
-100HT 100
-120HT 120
-140HT 140
FL-4605-80HT 80
-100HT 100
-120HT 120
-140HT 140
A 103 psi 5 6.895 MPa (6.895 N/mm2)
TABLE 7 Minimum Tensile Strength for Stainless Steel
Material Designation Code
Minimum Strength
Yield Ultimate
103 psiA
SS-303N1-25 25 ...
SS-303N2-35 35 ...
SS-303L-12 12 ...
SS-304N1-30 30 ...
SS-304N2-33 33 ...
SS-304L-13 13 ...
SS-316N1-25 25 ...
SS-316N2-33 33 ...
SS-316L-15 15 ...
SS-410-90HT ... 90
A 103 psi 5 6.895 MPa (6.895 N/mm2)
Note For the Stainless Steels: N1—Nitrogen alloyed. Good strength, low
elongation. N2—Nitrogen alloyed. High strength, medium elongation. L—Low
carbon. Lower strength, highest elongation. HT—Martensitic grade, heat treated.